Eighteenth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

4590*%
Crusader Coinage, County of Tripoli, Bohemund VII,
(1275-1287), silver gros, (4.25 g), Tripolis mint, obv. cross
in tressure of twelve arcs, legend around, rev. city gate as a
triple towered castle and walls crenelated all within tressure
of twelve arcs, SVRIE at end of legend, (Melcalf 497-8 var.
in legend, Mal. 26, Sch. IV, 21). Extremely fine, toned and
very rare.

$400

Ex CNG Electronic Auction 344, 12 February 2015, (lot 547).

4591+
Cyprus, Queen Victoria, eighteen piastres, 1901 (KM.7);
George VI, nine piastres, 1938 (KM.25). Nearly very fine;
good extremely fine. (2)

$200

4592

Fiji, George V - Elizabeth II, halfpenny date set, 1934-1954

(KM.1, 14 (2), 14a (2), 16 (4), 20). Uncirculated. (10)
$120

4593
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth II, penny date set, 1934-1968
(KM.2 (3), 6, 7 (4), 7a (2), 17 (3), 21 (12)). Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (25)

$250

part

4594*

Fiji, George V - Elizabeth II, sixpence date set, 1934-1967

(KM.3 (3), 8, 11 (3), 11a (2), 19 (6)). Good extremely fine

- uncirculated, the 1936, 1937 and 1941 illustrated. (15)
$300

4595%
Fiji, George V, shillings, 1934-1936 (KM.4). Nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$150

4596%
Fiji, George V, florin, 1934 (KM.S5). Some surface marking,
otherwise uncirculated.

$100

517



4597*
Fiji, George V, florin, 1936 (KM.S5). Lightly toned, nearly
uncirculated/uncirculated.

$150

part

4598*
Fiji, George VI - Elizabeth I, shillings, date set 1937-1965
(KM.9, 12 (2), 12a (2), 23 (5)). Nearly uncirculated -
uncirculated, the first three illustrated. (10)

$200

4599*
Fiji, George VI, florin, 1937 (KM.10). Virtually
uncirculated.

$100

4600
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth II, florins, 1935, 1942S, 19438,
1957, 1958, 1962 and 1964 (KM.13, 13a (2), 24 (4)).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$70
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4601*
Fiji, George VI, florin, 1938 (KM.13). Subdued mint bloom,
nearly uncirculated.

$100

4602*
Fiji, George VI, florin, 1941 (KM.13). Virtually

uncirculated.
$130

4603*
Fiji, George VI, florin, 1945 (KM.13). Lightly toned,
uncirculated and rare thus.

$150

4604
Fiji, George VI - Elizabeth II, threepence date set, 1947-1967
(KM.15, 18 (2), 22 (9)). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
(12)

$100

4605*
France, Bordeaux, Guillaume X, (1127-37), silver denier,
(1.21g), (Bd.464,1f); Toulouse, (Languedoc), Counts of
Toulouse, Raymond VII (1222-1249), silver denier, (1.06g),
obverse, legend around cross, + RAMON COMES, S in
one angle, reverse, P (as a crozier) A X in centre, around
+TOLOSA CIVI, (P.d'A PL.81, 4, Boudeau 721, Roberts
4226); Archbishops of Vienna, (11th-12th century), denier,
(0.96g), obverse, head left, reverse, cross, (Roberts 50435,
PdA pl 106, 17). Some toning, fine - very fine. (3)

$150

Second coin ex Seaby, third coin ex Spink, with tickets.



4606*
France, Feudal, Bishops of Valence, 12-13th century, silver
deniers (4), obverse, +S APOLLINARS, cross pomme with
annulet in fourth quarter, reverse, +VRBS VALENTIA,
winged angel or eagle facing (P d'A 4690, [PI.CII, 19],
Roberts 4782, Metcalf 19-40, [PL. 2]). Lightly toned, very
fine. (4)

$150

Part of a small hoard.

4607*
France, Louis IX, (1226-1270) gros Tournois (4.13g)
(Dy.190). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 1905) from Gordon Singer, and Terry
Naughton Collection.

4608*
France, Lorraine, Antoine le Bon, (1508-1544), double
gros d'argent, Nantes Mint, obverse, crowned coat of arms,
reverse, arm holding sword emerging from clouds, (De Saulcy
XIV, 12var, Roberts 9492var). Toned, very fine.

$120

4609
France, Louis XV, ecu, 1747X (KM.512.23); Singapore,
silver ten dollars, 1978 (KM.17.1); Switzerland, five francs,
1881, shooting thaler (KM.X S15, D.389). First coin last
number of date faint, fine - extremely fine. (3)

$120

4610
France, Consulship, Napoleon as First Consul, five francs,
LAN 4 (1795-96) A (KM.639.1); Napoleon Emperor, five
francs, 1811A (KM.694.1), 1812W (KM.694.16), 1812T
(KM.694.14). Second coin with punch mark on obverse,
very good - nearly very fine. (4)

$150

4611*

France, Napoleon Emperor, five francs, 1811A (KM.694.1).
Considerable original mint bloom, nearly uncirculated and
scarce in this condition.

$350

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 301, 24/10/13, lot 7095.

4612

France, Louis XVIII, five francs, 1814L (KM.702.8),

1820B (KM.711.2); Charles X, 1829A (KM.728.1), 1828B

(KM.728.2), 1828W (KM.928.13). Very good - fine. (5)
$100

4613
France, Philippe 1, five francs, 1831B (KM.744.1), 1832A
(KM.744.1), 1833A, 1835A, 1838A, 1844A (KM.749.1),
1844B (KM.749.2), 1832W, 1833W, 1834W, 1838W
(KM.749.13). Very good - very fine. (10)

$200

4614
France, Philippe 1, five francs, 1830B (KM.747.2). Edge
knocks, contact marks in fields, otherwise good fine.

$100

4615
France, Philippe I, five francs, 1837A, 1840A, 1847A
(KM.749.1), 1837B (KM.749.2), 1845W (KM.749.13);
Napoleon III, five francs, 1867A, 1868A (KM.799.1),
1868BB (KM.799.2). Very good - very fine. (8)

$170

4616*
France, Louis Philippe 1, five francs, 1846A (KM.749.1).
Nearly uncirculated.

$100



4617
France, five francs, 1848A, 1849A (KM.756.1), 1873A,
1874A, 1875A, 1876A, 1877A (KM.820.1), 1873K,
1876K, 1878K (KM.820.2). Very good - nearly extremely
fine. (10)

$200

4618
France, Second Republic, 1849A, 1850A, 1851A (KM.761.1);
Louis Napoleon, 1852A (KM.773.1); Napoleon III, 1870A
(KM.799.1), 1867BB, 1869BB (KM.799.2). Good - very
fine. (7)

$130

4619*
France, Second Empire, Napoleon III, bronze five centimes,
1862A (Paris Mint) (KM.797.1). Full brilliant mint red,
uncirculated.

$100

4620
French Indo China, silver piastre, 2nd type 1901A, 1902A,
Paris Mint (KM.5a.1). Good very fine or better. (2)

$100

4621
Georgia, Medieval Bagratid Coinage, Giorgi III (1156-1184)
and T'amar, AE Fraction, Tiflis, Georgian inscriptions both
sides and with countermark, others of Queen T'amar (1184-
1213), AE irregular issues both with countermarks. Mostly
about fine, all scarce in descriptive packets. (3)

$70

4622*
German East Africa, quarter rupie, 1891 (KM.3). Choice
uncirculated.

$100

Ex Brian Bolton Collection.

part

4623*
German East Africa, Wilhelm II, one heller 1905, 1907, five
heller 1913], 1914] (2), quarter rupie, 1906A, half rupie,
1897, one rupie, 1890 (illustrated). Very fine - uncirculated.
(8)

$400
The rupie in a slab by NGC as MS63.

4624*
Germany, Metz, free city (c.1450), silver groschen, (2.80 g),
obv. cross stars in angles, legend within two inner circles,
rev. St.Stephen, (Saurma 1890 [PL.XXX, 922]). Slightly bent,
very fine and rare.

$150

Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics.

Sale 84 (lot 2241) and previously from Dr Busso Peus, Auction Sale 232,
October 23, 1991, (lot 734) and Noble Numismatics Sale 111 (lot 2198).

4625
Germany, Bavaria, Maximilian III Josef (1745-1777), silver
twenty kreuzer, 1766 Munich Mint (KM.528.1); 1763A,
1767A,1769A Amberg Mint, (KM.528,2); Austria, Franz I
(1806-1833), silver twenty kreuzer 1827E Karlsburg Mint,
(KM.2144). Very good - fine. (5)

$100

4626*
Germany, Baden, Leopold, one gulden, 1839 (KM.207).
Good extremely fine.

$150

4627
Germany, Frankfurt, Free City, three and a half gulden or
two thaler, 1844 (KM.329). Nearly very fine.

$150

4628
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm IV, two and a half silber groschen
1850 (KM.444); one pfennig, 1896A (KM.10); two pfennig,
1876F (KM.2); five pfennig, 1875G (KM.3); ten pfennig,
1908A, 1911A (KM.12); twenty pfennig, 1888 (KM.9.1);
twenty five pfinnig, 1910 (KM.18); fifty reichspfennig,
1928F (KM.49); one reichsmark, 1937 (KM.78); half mark,
1915G (KM.17); five mark, 125th Anniversary Frankfurt -
Parliament 1973G (KM.137), 100th Anniversary - Birth of
Otto Hahn (KM.151). Fine - uncirculated. (13)

$80
Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.



4629
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I, three mark (gilded, ex mount),
1911A, Breslau University (KM.531); medal from same
period (fire damaged). Very fine; fair. (2)

$30

4630
Germany, Empire, Wilhelm II, fifty pfennig, 1898A, 1900]
(KM.15). Very good - good fine. (2)

$170

4631
Germany, States, Empire, Weimer Republic, Third Reich
and Federal Republic issues, several in silver, noted Baden
three mark, 1914G (KM.280); Empire, half mark, 1915A,
1916D, 1916F, 1919D (KM.17) (4), one mark, 1905E,
1906F, 1910A (KM.14) (3); wartime currency for Coblenz,
ten pfennig, 1918; various other issues, 1843-1956. In 2x2
holders, very good - extremely fine. (28)

$150

4632
Germany, Empire-Weimar Republic, Third Reich, 1873-
1939, one pfennig - twenty five pfennig, assorted dates,
includes pfennig, 1874H, 1875H, 1876G, 1886F (KM.1),
1891D, E, J, 1893E, E, 1898G (KM.10); two pfennig, 1873G
(KM.2); ten pfennig, 1893B (KM.4); twenty pfennig, 1874A,
C,D,E G, 1875E,E J (KM.5). In a black album, good nearly
uncirculated. (785)

$400

4633*
Germany, Reichsmark coinage, five reichs mark, 1929A
(KM.56). Good very fine.

$120

4634
Germany, Weimar Republic - Federal Republic, three
reichsmark, 1929A, Birth of Lessing (KM.60); two
reichsmark, 1934F, Birth of Schiller (KM.84); one mark,
1950G, 1950] (KM.110); two mark,1958F (KM.116);
Democratic Republic, ten mark, 1967, K.Kollwitz
(KM.17.1), 1969, 250th Anniversary Death of J.EBottiger
(KM.24). Very good - uncirculated. (7)

$120

4635
Germany, Weimar Republic, three reichsmark, 1928D, Death
of Albrecht Durer (KM.58). Good very fine.

$300

521

4636
Germany, Reichsmark coinage, three reichsmark, 1925A,
1000th Year of the Rhineland (KM.46), 1929F, 10th
Anniversary of Weimar Constitution (KM.63). Very fine
- nearly extremely fine. (2)

$130

4637
Germany, Reichsmark coinage, five reichsmark, 1929D, 10th
Anniversary Weimar Constitution (KM.64); medallic issue,
five mark, 1927D (Bruce XM 1, KM.M1). First coin obverse
and reverse with rubber band marks, both coins with contact
marks in fields, very good - fine. (2)

$100

4638*
Germany, Reichsmark coinage, five reichsmark, 1930A, Graf
Zeppelin (KM.68). Very fine.

$120

4639
Germany, Third Reich, five reichsmark date and mintmark
set for type, 1935A-1936] Paul von Hindenburg (KM.86).
In 2x2 holders, very fine - extremely fine. (12)

$100

4640
Germany, Federal Republic, silver commemorative five mark
set, 1966-1979 (KM.119.1, 120.1, 121, 122, 123.1, 125.1,
126.1,127,128.1,129, 136, 137, 138, 139, 141, 142.1, 143,
144, 145, 146, 147, 148, 150). In 2x2 holders, extremely
fine - uncirculated. (23)

$150

4641
Germany, Federal Republic issues, one pfennig, 1948G,
1949], 1950D, 1950F; fifty pfennig, 1950D; deutsche mark,
1960F, 1963], two deutsche mark, 1958F, 1960D, 1962F,
1962], 1963G, 1964F, 1968D, 1969D; five deutsche mark,
1975FE, 1978F, 1982F; German East Africa, five heller, 1913A.
Very fine - uncirculated. (19)

$50

4642%
Germany, Democratic Republic, ten pfennig, 1953E (KM.7).
Mint bloom uncirculated and very scarce.

$100



4643*
Gibraltar, Robert Keeling, one quart and two quarts, 1802
(2) (Pr.17 & 20; KM.Tn1, 2.1, 2.2). The last countermarked
H, very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$300

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection, the second from D.Foulger Collection.

part

4644*

Gibraltar, Robert Keeling, one quart, 1810, large and small

dates, two quarts 1810, large and small dates (Pr.18 and 21;

KM.Tn3.1, .2, KM.Tn4.1, .2). Fine - good very fine. (4)
$200

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection and mostly ex D.Foulger Collection.

4645
Gibraltar, token coinage, quart, 1802 (KM.Tn1), quarto,
1810 (2) both date sizes (KM.T3.1, 3.2); two quartos, 1810,
1820 (KM.Tn4.2, 9); regular coinage, half quart, 1842
(KM.1); penny token, Culompios Anglo-Hispanic; a group
of five silver medals some linked to Gibraltar. Mostly fine
- extremely fine. (12)

$250

522

part

4646*
Gibraltar, Richard Cattons, one quart and two quarts, 1813
(Pn.12, 13; KM.TnS$, 6); James Spittles, one quart, 1820
and two quarts, 1818 and 1820 (Pr.24-6; KM.Tn7-9). Fine
- very fine. (5)

$200
Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

4647
Hungary, Bela IV, (1235-1270), silver denar, (Huszar 320);
another Stephan V, (1270-1272), silver denar, (Huszar
355): Ladislaus IV, (1272-1290), (Rengjeo 169 an issue
for Sarajevo) double struck; Karl Robert (1307-1342)
silver denars, (Huszar 472, 488); Ludwig 1 (1342-1382),
silver denars, obverse, head to left, reverse, double cross
(3) (Huszar 547); other silver denars (3), obverse, arms,
reverse, standing St. Ladislaus (Huszar 542 varieties). Fine
- very fine. (11)

$150

4648
Hungary, Maria, (1385-1395), silver denar, (Huszar 566);
Sigismund, (1387-1437), silver denar, (Huszar 576), another
quarting (Huszar 586); Wladislaw 1, (1440-1444), silver
denar (Huszar 598, 602); Mathias I Corvinus (1458-1490)
silver denar, (Huszar 710); assorted crudely struck silver
pfennigs and denars (8) mostly from South Germany
including Salzburg. Fine - very fine, some scarce. (14)

$150

4649*
India, Bengal Presidency, EIC, milled rupee, year 46, plain
edge (KM.85). Toned, extremely fine.

$100

4650
India, Queen Victoria, silver rupees, continuous legend 1840;
divided 1840 (2); Edward VII, 1908; George V, 1912, 1912
dot, 1915, 1916 (2), 1916 dot (3), 1917 dot (2), 1918 dot
(3), 1919 dot (2); George VI, 1940 dot (3), 1941 dot, 1942
dot (3), 1943 dot, 1944 dot (2), 1945 dot (4). Fine - good
extremely fine. (32)

$200



part
4651*
India, British, George V, silver rupees, 1913/-B, overdate
and 1919C (KM.524). Scratch on obverse, otherwise good
extremely fine; good extremely fine, both with light toning,
the first illustrated. (2)
$100

4652*%

India, Bombay Presidency, machine struck issue, Mumbai
Mint type, but struck at Calcutta 1810-1813 for the Malabar
Coast, in the name of Alamgir II (A.H.1167-1173, A.D.
1754-1759), no Regnal Year, with complete impression of
die on round flan, crescent silver rupee, plain edge, mintmark
of inverted crescent on reverse, (Pr. 294, KM.224, BMC 79).
Extremely fine and rare, with attractive touches of red tone

around letters.
$150

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 48, lot 2116. Previously Wodak Collection.

4653
Indonesia, Chinese cash imitations in tin stored in stacks or
clumps as imitations of Sung Dynasty issues ¢1200. Poor.
(lot)

$50

4654
Indonesia - Malay Peninsula, post Shrivajaya Empire, tin
canoe coinage 14-18th century, and maybe much later, most
canoes have a central looped support various sizes from a
length of 65mm to 95mm, and weight ranges 10.0g - 45g,
most with decoration on the sides of the canoe, most types
not noted in Lye's book. Mostly very fine, all rare. (13)
$200

4655
Indonesia, Bangka Island, Shun Jin, ca. 1710-1750, tin
cash tokens, cf.M&Y-136, others of He Yong, Yong Tong,
and Pangkal Pinang, tin jokoh tokens, (18th century A.D.),
characters around, hole in centre, (cf. Mitchiner 3124).
Several with casting holes, otherwise about fine, in packets
partially described. (5)

$150

The identifications of the Bangka Island cash pieces are based on the
articles by M. Mitchiner & T. Yih that appear in the ONS Journal in 2013
& 2014.

523

4656
Indonesia, Bangka Island, Shun Jin, ca. 1710-1750, tin cash
tokens cf.M&Y-136, others of He Yong, Chen Yung Gongsi,
Kong Ping, Phak Gongsi, Shun Li, all tin jokoh tokens,
(18th century A.D.), characters around, hole in centre, (cf.
Mitchiner 3124). One with casting hole, otherwise about
fine, in packets partially described. (5)

$150

The identifications of the Bangka Island cash pieces are based on the
articles by M. Mitchiner & T. Yih that appear in the ONS Journal in 2013
& 2014.

4657

Ionian Islands, British Administration, two lepton, 1819

(KM.31). Toned uncirculated and as such very scarce.
$750

4658*
Isle de Bourbon, billon ten centimes, 1816 (KM.A1).
Extremely fine and rare.

$200

4659
Isle de Bourbon, billon three sous, 1781A (KM.2). Nearly

fine and rare.
$100

4660
Israel, piedfort mint sets, 1981, to acknowledge the 33rd
Anniversary of the State of Israel. In packs of issue, EDC.
9)

$80

4661
Italy, Lucca (Imperial city), Enrico (Heinrich) IIT - V. (1039-
11235), silver denaro (denarius), 16mm, (average of 0.9 g),

obv. monogram of H, rev. LV/CA around central pellet,
corrupted legend around, (Biaggi 1056, CNI, XI, 69 1-17).

Fine - very fine for issue. (6)
4662*

Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily of William II (1166-1189),
Ae follaro, issued at Palermo or Messina, (2.17 g), 12mm,
obv. lion head facing, rev. Kufic script, (Biaggi 1232; Spahr
118; MEC 437; Varesi 37). Very fine.

$200

$100



4663*
Italy, Sardinia, Carlo Felice, five lire, 1830 (KM.116.2).
Good very fine.

$150

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from I.S.Wright, 11/3/15.

4664*
Italy, Vatican, Pope Gregory XVI, scudo, 1846R (KM.1335;
CNI.25; Berman 3285). Light brown toned, good very

fine.
$200

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from KJC coins, 31/1/08.

4665
Italy, ten centesimi, 1866N (KM.11.4), 1866.0M (KM.11.5),
1894B/1 (KM.27.1), 1894R (KM.27.2); twenty centesimi,
1909R, 1910R (2) (KM.44), 1918R, 1919R, 1920R
(KM.58); fifty centesimi, 1925R (KM.61.1); one lira,
1863MBN (KM.59.1), 1886R (KM.24.1); two lira, 1923R
(2), 1924R (KM.63); five lira, 1927R (2), 1930R (2)
(KM.67.1); ten lira, 1927R (KM.68.1); San Marino, one
lira, 1906R (KM.4). Fine - extremely fine. (22)

$70

4666
Italy, five hundred lire, silver issues, 1958 (4), 1959 (3), 1960
(6), 1964 (3) (KM.98), 1961 (3) (KM.99), 1965 (KM.100).
Very fine - extremely fine. (20)

$80

4667*
Jamaica, Queen Victoria, halfpenny, 1888 (KM.16). Choice
uncirculated.

$80
In a slab by NGC as MS66.

524

4668
Jamaica, Edward VII, halfpenny 1909 (KM.22), pennies
1937,1938 (KM.29, 32). First very fine, others uncirculated
with mint bloom. (3)

$100

4669
Jamaica, George VI, farthing 1937, halfpenny 1937,
pennies 1937, 1938, 1950, (KM.27-29, 32, 35). Brilliant

uncirculated. (5)
$250

4670*
Japan, Meiji, silver five sen year 3 (1870) (KM.Y.1). Uneven

patination, otherwise uncirculated.
$200

4671
Japan, Meiji, silver ten sen year 3 (1870) (KM.Y.2) another
year 26 (1893) (KM.Y.23). Extremely fine toned; brilliant
uncirculated. (2)

$150

4672
Japan, Mutsubhito, silver ten sen, Meiji year 3 (1870) shallow
scales (KM.Y.2), Meiji year 6 (1873) type 1 (KM.Y.23), Meiji
year 8 (1875) type 1 (KM.Y.23). Extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$70

4673%
Japan, Meiji, silver twenty sen year 3 (1870) (KM.Y.3)
another year 43 (1910) (KM.Y.30). Extremely fine toned;
brilliant uncirculated. (2)

$150

4674
Japan, Meiji era, twenty sen, year 3, (1870), (KM.Y.3); year
30, (1897), (KM.Y.24). Fine; extremely fine. (2)

$100



4675*
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver fifty sen, year 4 (1871) (KM.Y.4).
Toned, extremely fine and scarce.

$150

4676*
Japan, Mutsubhito, silver yen, year 3 (1870) (KM.Y.5.1).
Brilliant original mint bloom, as struck, uncirculated and

very rare in this condition.
$1,200

In a slab as MS63 by NGC.

4677*

Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, year 3 (1870) (KM.Y.5.2).

Toned with golden red and blue patination, as struck, a

superb example, FDC and very rare in this condition.
$3,500

4678*
Japan, Mutsubhito, silver yen, year 3 (1870) (KM.Y.5.2).
Toned obverse, good extremely fine.

$400

525

4679*%

Japan, Meiji, silver five sen year 4 (1871) (KM.Y.6.21); year

10 (1877) type I, another year 9 (1876) type II (KM.22). All

with light patination, nearly uncirculated or better. (3)
$300

4680*

Japan, Mutsuhito, silver trade dollar, Meiji year 9 (1876)
(KM.Y.14). Extremely fine, beat marks on reverse, possibly
once mounted.

$800

part

4681%
Japan, copper one rin, Meiji year 15 (1882), (KM.Y.15);
Taisho five rin year 8 (1919), (KM.Y.41); Mutsuhito copper
half sen year 8, (1875), year 10, (1877), (KM.Y.16.1, 16.2);
one sen year 10 (2) (1877), year 35, (1902) (illustrated)
(KM.Y.17.2, 20), Taisho year 4 (1915), year 11 (1922),
(KM.Y.35,42); Showa era, others (1935, 1938, 1940, 1942,
1943, 1944, 1945), (KM.Y.47, 55, 56, 59, 59a, 62, 110).
Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated, several with full mint
red. (16)

$250

4682
Japan, Mutsuhito copper half sen year 8, (1875), year 16,
(1883), (KM.Y.16.1, 16.2); one sen year 21 (1888), year 34,
(1901) (KM.Y.17.2, 20), two sen year 10 (1877), year 13
(1880), (KM.Y.18.1, 18.2); five sen year 22 (1889), year 31
(1898), (KM.Y.19, 21). Extremely fine - uncirculated, several
with full mint red. (8)

$300



part

4683*

Japan, copper two sen, Meiji year 10 (1877), (KM.Y.16.2),
Taisho year 2 (1913) (KM.Y.16.2); fifty sen, Taisho year 12
(1923), (KM.Y.46); Showa year 11 (1936), year 21 (1946),
year 23 (1948), (KM.Y.50, 67, 69). Mostly extremely fine
- uncirculated. (5)

4687*
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 14 (1881) with gin
countermark (KM.Y.28a.4). Good extremely fine.

$200 $300

4684
Japan, silver ten sen, Meiji year 38 (1905), year 41 (1908),
year 44 (1911) (KM.Y.23, 29), Taisho year 2 (1913) (KM.
Y.36.2); others including Showa era (1922, 1928, 1933,
1939,1940, 1941, 1943, 1944, 1946), (KM.Y.45, 49, 54, 58,
61, 61a, 61b, 64, 68). Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated.
(13)

$200

4688*

Japan, Mutsubhito, silver yen, Meiji year 15 (1882) (KM.
Y.A25.2). Brilliant with minor surface marks, nearly
uncirculated.

$500

part

4685%
Japan, Meiji, silver fifty sen year 37 (1904) (KM.Y.25)
(illustrated); Taisho, another year 4 (1915) (KM.Y.37.2).
Uncirculated; toned nearly extremely fine. (2)

$150

4689*
Japan, Mitsuhito, silver yen, Meiji Year 18 (1885) (KM.
Y.A25.2). Nearly extremely fine.

$100

4686*

Japan, Meiji, silver fifty sen year 38 (1905) (KM.Y.25)

type 1; another year 42 (1909) (KM.Y.31). Good very fine 4690%

- extremely fine. (2) Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 22 (1889) (KM.
$150 Y.A25.3). Lightly toned, extremely fine.

$180

526



4691*
Japan, Mutsubhito, silver yen, Meiji, year 35 (1902) (KM.
Y.A25.3). Good extremely fine.

$180

4692+
Japan, Mitsuhito, silver one yen, Meiji year 36 (1903)
(KM.Y.A253). Brilliant some minor patination on obverse,
uncirculated.

$500
In slab graded MS62 by NGC.

4693*
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, Meiji, year 36 (1903) (KM.
Y.A25.3). Toned on obverse, nearly uncirculated.

$180

4694
Japan, Mutsubhito, silver yen, year 36 (1903) (KM.Y.A25.3).
Extremely fine.

$120
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4695%
Japan, Taisho, yen, year 3 (1914) (KM.Y.38). Brilliant, light
marks, otherwise uncirculated.

$150

4696
Japan, nickel 5 sen, Taisho era year 8 (1919), year 10
(1921) (KM.Y.43, 44); Showa era, year 7 (1932), 8 (1933),
15 (1940), (KM.48, 53, 57), 15 (1940 (KM.60), 17 (1942)
(KM.60a), 19 (1944) (KM.63), 21 (1946), (KM.Y.65).
Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated, several with full mint
bloom. (9)

$120

4697*
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1765 mm 1,
small date (Sch.457¢) (KM.175.1). Very fine.

$80

4698*
Java, Batavian Republic, silver rupee, 1801 (KM.208). Light

grey tone, good very fine.
$200

4699
Kiau Chau, (German occupation), cupro-nickel five cents,
1909 (KM.Y.1). Extremely fine, rare.

$350



4700*
Kiau Chau, (German occupation), cupro-nickel ten cents,
1909 (KM.Y.2). Toned, nearly uncirculated, rare.

$500

4701
Kiribati, silver ten dollars, 2012 We Will Remember Them,
and 2015 Gallipoli Landing Centenary; Nauru, silver ten
dollars, 2011 We Will Remember Them; also Australia,
proof-like silver medals (all 35.2mm; 16.5g; .333 fine) (3),
issues for Simpson and His Donkey, Gallipoli Landing,
and General Sir John Monash; together with a large, plush
lined and compartmented case with hinged lid to house the
Gallipoli Landing Collection, all items with certificates from
Macquarie Mint as well as other promotional material.
Uncirculated. (3 coins, 3 medals + extras)

$120

part

4702*
Korea, milled coinage, one fun 504 (1895) (KM.1105), five
fun 505 (1896) (KM.1107), Kuang Mu five fun year 2 (1898)
(KM.1116), quarter yang year 2 (2, one illustrated) (1898),
(KM.1117). Very fine - uncirculated. (5)

$200

part

4703*
Korea, milled coinage, half chon year 10 (1906) (KM.1124),
five fun 501 (1892) (KM.1107) (illustrated), 504 (1895)
(KM.1108); quarter yang 504 (KM.1109) (KM.1109),
another 502 (1893) (KM.1110) (illustrated). Very fine -
uncirculated. (5)

$300

4704
Korea, silver coinage, one yang, year 501 (1892) (KM.1112);
year 2 (1898) (KM.1119) another (KM.1120). Very fine -

nearly extremely fine all scarce. (3)
$400

4705*
Korea, silver coinage, five yang, year 501 (1892), (KM.1114).
Good very fine and very rare.

$1,500

part
4706*
Korea, silver coinage, Kuang Mu, twenty chon, year 9
(1905) (KM.1128); year 11 (1907) (KM.1134) (illustrated)
another Yung Hi year 4 (1910) (KM.1140). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated all scarce. (3)

$300

4707*
Korea, silver coinage, Kuang Mu, half won, year 9 (1905)
(KM.1129); another year 11 (1907) (KM.1135). Extremely
fine and scarce. (2)

$300

4708
Korea, Japanese Protectorate, milled coinage, half chon year
3 (1909) (KM.1136), one chon year 10 (1906) (KM.1125),
one chon year 11 (1907) (KM.1132), Yung Hi year 2 (1908)
(KM.1137), nickel five chon year 9 (1905) (KM.1126). Fine
- good very fine. (5)

$150

4709
Korea, South, Seoul Olympics 1988, proof set of six coins
1987 (KM.47, 51, 60, 61, 62, 63). In case of issue with
certificates, FDC.

$200



4710*
Liberia, bronzed proof two cents, 1862 (KM.4). Attractive
medium brown brilliant patina, FDC.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 109 (lot 2395), M.M.Andrews Collection and
Sale 111 (lot 2284).

4711*
Liechtenstein, Prince John II, silver five kronen, 1904 (D.216;
KM.Y.4). Nearly extremely fine.

$150
Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.

4712*
Liechtenstein, two franken, 1924 (KM.Y.9). Good very
fine.

$100
Ex R.]J.Sewell Collection.

4713
Lithuania, proof ten litu, 1994LMK Song Fest (KM.96),
1995LMK, 5th World Sports Games (KM.97) and 2002
(KM.131); proof silver fifty litu, 2004 Olympics (KM.135),
2004 Monastery (KM.139), 2008 Cultural Heritage
(KM.153). Mostly in packaging of issue, FDC. (6)

$160
Ex Ray Kaleda Collection.

4714
Malaya, George VI, half cent 1940 (KM.1); one cent, 1939
(KM.2); another 1943 (KM.6); five cents 1941, (KM.3);
1943 (KM.3a); 1950 (KM.7); ten cents 1939 (KM.4); 1943
(2), (KM.4a); 1950 (KM.8). All uncirculated, copper with
mint red, others mostly with mint bloom. (10)

$250

529

4715
Malaya, George VI, five cents, 1939 (14), 1945, ten cents,
1941 (2) (KM.3 [14], 3a, 4 [2]), all silver issues. In 2x2

holders, very fine - extremely fine. (17)
$50

4716
Malaya, George VI, twenty cents 1939 (KM.5); 1943
(KM.5a); 1948 (KM.9). All uncirculated, mostly with some

mint bloom. (3)
$100

4717*

Malaya and British Borneo, Queen Elizabeth II, specimen
strike five cents 1961 KN, (KM.1). Brilliant uncirculated,
rare in this condition.

$600

Stacks, USA sold a similar example for hammer $800 US in August 2016
as a specimen strike.

4718*
Malaya and British Borneo, Elizabeth II, error coin fifty
cents, 1961, without security edge but with milled edge
(KM.4.2). Extremely fine with some coloured patination,
rare.

$700

4719

Malaya and British Borneo, Elizabeth II, one cent, 1961
(KM.5); 1962 (KM.6); ten cents 1960 (KM.2); twenty cents
1961 (KM.3); fifty cents 1961 (KM.4.1). All uncirculated,

copper with mint red, others mostly with mint bloom. (5)
$200

4720%

Malaysia, attributed to Malacca, Sultan Mansur Shah (1459-
1477), tin pitis (cash), Palembang (?) mint, obv. Shi Dan Li
Bao or Zhong Dan Li Bao in Hanz, rev. blank, (Zeno 5443,
CNG eSale 289 [lot 502]), otherwise unpublished. Extremely

fine with grey patina.
$80

In a slab by Penggredan Numismatik Malaysia as EF 40.

Hang Li Po first appears in the Malay Annals as a Chinese princess sent
to be the fifth bride of sultan Mansur Shah of Malacca. However, there is
no reference to this event in official Ming documents. Li Po may merely
be a beautiful concubine given to the Sultan. Alternatively, she may be the
daughter of an otherwise unknown Chinese ruler in the area, to whom this
coin may perhaps be attributed. (CNG comment).



4721
Malaysia, Malacca, an interesting accumulation of tin coins,
a few probably fantasies but mostly as recovered from water
and many with corrosion and surface oxidation, two are
encased in a hanging frame, a soldo and a bastardo (Nau
- sailing ship), these with reference to '"The Collection of
Malacca Coinages' by Tony Lye Fong Nge (TL 567 and 581);
other coins in tin from Malacca of issues under Portuguese
rule soldos, bastardo, bazaruco, dinheiro etc, noted Lye
issues TL 538, 550, 555, 571, 580, 591 etc; some are broken
others very worn, many are small coins. Two coins in frame
very fine or better and scarce, others are poor - very good.
(approx 110)

$100

Ex Patrick J.O'Rourke Collection.

4722

Malaysia, a cast tin ingot with impressed Chinese characters
(695 g), length 110mm; an incomplete cast block probably
a broken pyramid type (460 g), 40mm x 35mm x 60mm;
round balls of tin flattened ends (680 g) diam. 80mm, height
70mm, round balls cast probably lead (cannonballs?), (790
g), diam. 54mm, height 40mm; another iron ball (425 g),
40mm diam.; iron type cannonballs, one slightly broken
the other completely opened up and internally oxidised,
(930 g and 1050 g) and a small iron chisel or scraper, 125
mm long flattened end (20.44 g). Fair - very fine, a total of
5.25 kg. (8)

$100

Ex Patrick J.O'Rourke Collection.

4723%

Malaysia, error coin fifty sen 1961, without security edge but

with milled edge (KM.5.2). Extremely fine and very rare.
$350

4724%

Malaysia, cupro-nickel fifty sen, 1973, mint error with
missing edge lettering (KM.5.3). Uncirculated and very
rare.

$200

In a slab by NGC graded MS 65.

The coin has no milling, security edge or edge lettering.

530

4725%
Malaysia, cupro-nickel fifty sen, 2008, double struck, very
unusual mint error (KM.53). Brilliant uncirculated and

very rare.
$200

4726

Malaysia, cupro-nickel five sen to dollar, various dates, also
includes a ten sen blank 1980s series Parliament type, all in
2x2 holders mostly with described minor varieties. Very fine

- nearly uncirculated. (11)
$150

4727
Mauritius, George V, one cent 1922, two cents 1911, silver
quarter rupee 1935, half rupee 1934, rupee 1934, (KM.12,
13, 15, 16, 17). Copper uncirculated and mint red, silver
extremely fine. (5)

$300

4728*
Mexico, Philip V, cob eight reales, 1733MF Mexico City
Mint (KM.48). Very fine.

$500

4729
Mexico, Charles I1I1, eight reales, 1805TH, 1807FM Mexico
City Mint (KM.109). The first coin filed with heavy rim

knock, otherwise nearly very fine; very good. (2)
$100

4730
Mexico, silver eight reales, 1874YH Zs; 1890 RR Go; and
a plated fantasy of Ferdinand VII dated 1778 (sic). Fine
- very fine. (3)

$120



4731*

Mexico, silver two peso, 1921, (KM.462); one centavo 1873

Mexico mint (KM.391.6). Extremely fine or better. (2)
$250

4732
Mexico, silver fifty cents, 1886M, Mexico City mint,
1894G, Hermosillo mint, (KM.407.6, 407.5); twenty
centavos 1904M, Zacatecas mint, 1898R, Guanajuato mint
(KM.405.1,405.3); twenty five centavos 1871H, Zacatecas
mint, (KM.406.9); others twenty centavos 1919, 1935,
ten centavos 1935, (KM.430, 436, 437). Mostly very fine
- extremely fine, the first coin with some mounting marks.
(8)

$200

4733

Mexico, silver one peso, 1873M, Mexico City mint, 18738,

Guanajuato mint, (KM.408.5, 408.4). Extremely fine. (2)
$200

4734*
Mexico, silver one peso, 1913, (KM.453). Good extremely

fine.
$200

4735

Monaco, Honore V, copper decime 1838M C (KM.97.1).

Brown and red patination, about as struck, extremely fine.
$100

4736%
Muscat & Oman, copper one twelfth anna, AH 1311,
(1893), (KM.1). Nearly very fine and rare.

$200

4737*
Netherlands, Willem I, gulden, 1828 (KM.55). Old scratch
on obverse, otherwise very fine.

$300

4738
Netherlands, Willem II, two and a half gulden, 1848
(KM.69.2); Willem III, similar, 1874 (KM.82); assorted doits
all dated 1790 (11). First coin good very fine, toned, second
hoard patina fair, others fine. (13)

$80

4739*
Netherland West Indies, silver quarter gulden, 1794-W
(KM.2). Attractive grey patination nearly uncirculated and
rare in this condition.

$400

4740%
Netherlands West Indies, silver gulden, 1794-W, (KM.3).
Attractive grey patination very fine and very scarce.

$300

4741

Palestine, one mil, 1927, 1940 (KM.1) (2); five mils, 1935

(KM.3); fifty mils, 1927, 1934 (KM.6) (2); one hundred mils,

1927, 1939 (KM.7) (2). In 2x2 holders, fine - very fine. (7)
$80



4742%

Palestine, two mils, 1927; ten mils, 1939 (KM.2, 4). The
first with much mint red, the second with mint bloom,
uncirculated. (2)

$100

4743
Palestine, twenty mils, 1942 (KM.5a); one hundred mils,
1934 (KM.7). Fine - extremely fine. (2)

$100

4744

Palestine, an assorted mix of issues, includes 100 mils 1935
(3), 1939; 50 mils 1927, 1935 (2); 20 mils 1927 (3), 1933,
1934, 1935 (4), 1942 (2); 10 mils 1927-1940 (17); 5 mils
1927-1946 (20); 2 mils 1927-1941 (16); 1 mil 1927-1941
(26). Fine - extremely fine, much duplication. (97)

$200
4745%
Panama, five centesimos, 1916 (KM.2). Extremely fine.
$50
4746

Panama, proof twenty balboas, 1974 Simon Bolivar (KM.31).
In case of issue, outside of box with foxing, FDC.
$90

Ex Wal Shannon Collection.

lot 4747

532

4747
Paraguay, silver one peso, 1889, (KM.5); one twelfth real
1845 (KM.1.2). (2)

$600

part
4748*
Peru, silver one peseta, 1880B, (KM.200.2); five pesetas
1880B (KM.201.2) (illustrated); sol, 1887TF (KM.196.22).
Very fine - extremely fine. (3)
$200

4749*
Philippines, Alfonso XII, fifty centimes, 1884 (KM.150).

Nearly extremely fine and rare.
$350

4750
Philippines, a small group, fifty centavos 1907S, 1921, ten
centavos 1918S, five centavos 1916S, 1921, one centavo
1926M, 1944S. Fine - uncirculated. (7)

$100

4751*
Poland, Elbing, Kasimir IV Jagieller, (1446-1492) half gros
(Gumowski 484; KOP.7068). Nearly very fine.

$50
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103 (lot 2400 part).

4752
Portugal, John as Prince Regent, four hundred reis, 1812
(KM.331). Toned with considerable mint bloom, extremely

fine or better.
$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2823 part) and Sale 96 (lot 3563).



4753
Portuguese Malacca, Joao III (1521-1557), tin soldo (3);
Dom Sebastiano (1557-1578), tin dinheiro, issued after
1551, Malacca mint, obv. crowned arms of Portugal, within
a circle, rev. crude representation of a sailing ship, the nao?,
(Saran Singh S.19); other types (3); bazarucco (2). In packets
and described, very good - fine. (10)

$150

4754*
Russia, Paul I, rouble, 1799CM MB (KM.C.101a, Dav
1688). Nearly very fine.

$200
Slabbed by PCGS as VF30.

4755
Russia, rouble, 1841 (KM.C1681), 1878 (KM.Y25), 1896
(KM.C1681). Very fine - good extremely fine. (3)

$150
In slabs by PCGS as MS62, MS61 and AUSO.

4756*
Russia, Nicholas I, occupation of Poland, copper three
kopecks, (15.11g) 1854BM, Warsaw Mint (KM.C151.3;
KOP.9550). Good very fine.

$200

4757+
Sarawak, Rajah James Brooke (1841-1868), quarter cent
1863, (KM.1). Uncirculated with some mint red.

$300

4758%
Sarawak, Rajah James Brooke (1841-1868), half cent 1863,
(KM..2). Uncirculated with some mint red.

$300

4759%
Sarawak, Rajah James Brooke (1841-1868), proof one cent,
1863 (KM.3). As struck, FDC.

$1,000

4760%
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-1917), quarter cent
1896H (KM.4). Uncirculated with full mint red.

$250

4761
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-1917), quarter cent
1896H (KM.4). Extremely fine, dark patination.

$100

4762%

Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-1917), half cent
1870 (KM.S). Extremely fine, dark patination, with some
red on the reverse.

$200

4763%
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-1917), one cent
1889H (KM.6). Proof-like uncirculated with some mint
red.

$400

4764%
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-1917), one cent
1896H (KM.7). Toned, uncirculated.

$400



4765*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-1917), silver five
cents 1913H (KM.8). Bright, nearly uncirculated, rare in
this condition.

$150

4766*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-1917), silver ten
cents 1911H (KM.9). Lightly toned, about uncirculated,

rare in this condition.
$200

4767*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-1917), ten cents
1911H (KM.9). Nearly extremely fine, with peripheral
patination.

$100

4768*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-1917), twenty
cents 1900H (KM.10). Extremely fine, with minor surface
marks.

$300

4769*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-1917), twenty
cents 1911H (KM.10). Nearly extremely fine, with surface
marks.

$200

534

4770*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-1917), silver fifty
cents 1900H (KM.11). Lightly toned, extremely fine, rare
in this condition.

$700

4771
Sarawak, Charles Vyner Brooke (1917-1946), one cent
1920H, ten cents 1920H (KM.12, 15). Nearly extremely

fine - good extremely fine. (2)
$250

4772%*
Sarawak, Charles Vyner Brooke (1917-1946), silver five
cents 1920H (KM.13). Bright, nearly uncirculated, rare in

this condition.
$500

4773*
Sarawak, Charles Vyner Brooke (1917-1946), five cents 1927
H, (KM.14). Extremely fine or better.

$150

4774

Sarawak, Charles Vyner Brooke (1917-1946), ten cents

1920H, (KM.15). Extremely fine with some mint bloom.
$200

4775%*

Sarawak, Charles Vyner Brooke (1917-1946), ten cents

1934H, (KM.16). Brilliant uncirculated, rare as such.
$600



4776*

Sarawak, Charles Vyner Brooke (1917-1946), twenty cents

1920H, (KM.17). Extremely fine with some mint bloom.
$700

4777%

Sarawak, Charles Vyner Brooke (1917-1946), twenty cents

1927H, (KM.17a). Good extremely fine with mint bloom.
$150

4778*
Sarawak, Charles Vyner Brooke (1917-1946), one cent
1937H, (KM.18). Uncirculated, with full mint red.

$100

4779*%
Sarawak, Charles Vyner Brooke (1917-1946), fifty cents
1927H, (KM.19). Nearly extremely fine.

$150

4780%

Sarawak, Charles Vyner Brooke (1917-1946), half cent

1933H, (KM.20). Uncirculated, with almost full mint red.
$150

535

4781
Siam-Cambodia, Kingdom of Dvaravati, Period of Funanese
domination and later, (c.A.D. 550-1050), a superb collection
of twenty (20) pieces of thick lead/tin ingot coinage of
serrated broken ring type (12 pieces) of weights (39.69,
59.65,80.85,81.36, 82.88, 89.24, 96.84, 105 (2), 125, 130,
135 g); together with dumbell rings collection of eight (8)
pieces of weights (7.01, 12.31, 17.58, 26.57, 52.37, 95.32,
230, 355 g); all items of varying shape but conforming to
the general style, (Mitchiner ACW Nos. 5320, 5321-5329).
Mostly very fine and rare. (28)

$600

Mitchiner notes that opinions vary of any role that these items were currency,
however they are found at classical Thai sites of the Dvaravati period. They
appear to have no defined weight standard and he notes that 'these pieces
.... appear to assume a niche in the overall conspectus of Siamese currency
systems'.

4782
Sierra Leone, penny, 1791 (KM.2.1). Extremely fine.
$200

4783*

South Africa, Transvaal, pattern penny, 1874 in bronze by

Lauer (KM.Pn1). Brown and red, uncirculated and rare.
$1,800

In a slab by PCGS as SP64BN.

4784
South Africa, George VI, two and a half shillings, 1942,
1953, 1955 (2), 1956, 1957 (4) (KM.30, 51 [8]) (9); five
shillings, 1947 (2), 1948 (6), 1949, 1952 300th Anniversary
of Founding of Capetown (8), Elizabeth II, 1953, 1955, 1957
(KM.31 [2], 40.1 [7], 41 [8], 52 [3]) (20); twenty cents,
1962 (KM.61), (total ASW of nearly 140z). Poor - good
very fine. (30)

$280

4785*
South Africa, Elizabeth I, proof five shillings, 1959 (KM.52).
FDC.

$100
In a slab by NGC as PF66.

4786
South Africa, Elizabeth II, mint set, 1953, farthing to crown
(KM.PS27). Uncirculated. (9)

$150
Ex V.B.Short Collection.



4787%
Southern Rhodesia, George VI, threepence, sixpence and
shilling, 1937 (KM.9, 10, 11). Lightly toned with frosty
mint bloom, uncirculated. (3)

$120

4788*
Straits Settlements, East India Company, quarter cent 1845
(KM.1). Uncirculated with light brown patination.

$150

4789
Straits Settlements, East India Company, quarter cent 1845
(KM.1); half cent 1845 (KM.2). Good very fine with brown
patination. (2)

$150

4790%
Straits Settlements, East India Company, half cent 1845
(KM.2). Extremely fine with trace of mint red.

$100

4791%
Straits Settlements, East India Company, one cent 1845

(KM.3). Extremely fine with brown patination.
$100

4792

Straits Settlements, British India Government, quarter cent

1862 (KM.4). Extremely fine with light brown patination.
$450

4793%
Straits Settlements, British India Government, half cent 1862
(KM.5). Very fine with brown patination, scarce.

$100

4794
Straits Settlements, British India Government, one cent
1862 (KM.6). Extremely fine with atiractive purple and

blue patination.
$200

4795*

Straits Settlements, quarter cent 1872H (KM.7). Some
underlying mint red, otherwise uncirculated and rare in
this condition.

$400

4796*
Straits Settlements, quarter cent, 1884 (KM.7a). Traces of

mint red, nearly uncirculated.
$300

In a slab by NGC as MS62BN.
Ex Nihon Coin Auction Sale, April 2016 lot 203 with their ticket.



4797*

Straits Settlements, quarter cent 1884 (KM.7a). Trace of
mint red, otherwise good extremely fine/uncirculated and
rare in this condition.

$300

part

4798*
Straits Settlements, half cents 1872 (KM.8) (illustrated), 1884

(KM.8a). Good very fine; nearly very fine, both scarce. (2)
$150

part

4799*
Straits Settlements, one cents 1874H (KM.9), 1897 (KM.16)
(illustrated), 1920 (KM.32). Extremely fine - uncirculated,
last one with full mint red. (3)

$200

4800*
Straits Settlements, one cent 1875W (KM.9). Nearly
uncirculated, rare in this condition.

$300

4801
Straits Settlements, one cent, 1875 (KM.9); five cents,
1901 (KM.10); also, India, Queen Victoria, silver rupee,
1862 (KM.473.1). Good very fine; good very fine; nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$100

4802*
Straits Settlements, five cents, 1873 (KM.10). Grey tone,
nearly extremely fine and rare.

$200

part
4803*
Straits Settlements, silver five cents 1898 (KM.10)
(illustrated), 1903, (KM.20). Nearly uncirculated; good
very fine. (2)
$250

part
4804*
Straits Settlements, silver five cents 1899H (KM.10),
1910B (2) (KM.20a), 1919 (2) (KM.31), 1926 (KM.36);
copper nickel 1920, (KM.34) (illustrated). Extremely fine
- uncirculated, most with mint bloom. (7)
$250

part

4805*
Straits Settlements, silver ten cents 1901 (KM.11) (illustrated),
1902 (KM.21); 1919 (KM.29a). Nearly uncirculated -
uncirculated. (3)

$300

4806*
Straits Settlements, silver twenty cents 1884 (KM.12). Toned,
nearly uncirculated.

$250

4807*
Straits Settlements, silver fifty cents 1898 (KM.13).
Extremely fine, scarce.

$300



4808+
Straits Settlements, quarter cent 1889 (KM.14). Full mint

red, uncirculated and rare in this condition.
$400

4809
Straits Settlements, quarter cent 1901 (KM.14); one cent
1884, 1901, (KM.9a, 16). Extremely fine; fine and good
very fine. (3)

$100

4810*
Straits Settlements, half cent 1889 (KM.15). Some red, nearly

uncirculated, rare.
$300

4811*
Straits Settlements, one cent 1897W (KM.16). Mostly mint
red, nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$250

4812
Straits Settlements, quarter cent, 1905 (KM.17); half cent,
1862 (KM.S), 1872H, 1873 (KM.8), 1916 (KM.28); one
cent, 1862 (KM.6), 1872H (KM.9); ten cents, 1881, 1882H;
ten cents, 1881, 1882H, 1919; twenty cents, 1872H, holed
at top, 1881, 1884, 1895, 1896 (KM.12), 1935 (2) round
and flat '3' (KM.30Db); fifty cents, 1920 (KM.35.1); dollar,
1907 (KM.26). Good - extremely fine. (22)

$150

4813*
Straits Settlements, quarter cents 1908 (KM.17), 1916
(KM.27). Uncirculated with full mint red. (2)

$250
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4814*
Straits Settlements, half cents 1908 (KM.18), 1916 (KM.28),
1932 (KM.37). Uncirculated, last two with full mint red.
(3)
$250

4815*
Straits Settlements, one cent 1908 (KM.19). Traces of mint
red, nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$200

4816
Straits Settlements, five cents, 1910 (KM.20a) (22); ten
cents, 1903 (20), 1910 (18), 1916 (31) (KM.21 [20], 21a
[18], 29 [31]) (69), all issues in silver. In 2x2 holders, good
- very fine. (91)

$200

4817
Straits Settlements, silver ten cents 1910B (3) (KM.21a), 1917,
1919, 1926 (KM.29, 29a, 29b). Very fine - uncirculated,
several with mint bloom. (6)

$200

4818*
Straits Settlements, silver twenty cents 1902 (KM.22). Toned,
nearly uncirculated.

$300

4819
Straits Settlements, silver twenty cents 1902, 1910B (2)
(KM.22, 22a); 1919B (2), 1927 (KM.29, 29a, 29b); silver
fifty cents 1921, (KM.35.1). Good very fine - uncirculated,
most with mint bloom. (7)

$250



4820*
Straits Settlements, silver fifty cents 1903 (KM.23). Extremely

fine or better, scarce.
$250

4821
Straits Settlements, silver fifty cents 1908H (KM.24).
Brilliant uncirculated, scarce.

$200

4822*
Straits Settlements, silver fifty cents, 1908 (KM.24). Slight
stain or tone on reverse, otherwise full original white silver
mint bloom, uncirculated.

$150

4823*
Straits Settlements, silver one dollar, 1904B, (KM.25).
Brilliant uncirculated.

$1,000

Slabbed by NGC as MS 63.

4824*
Straits Settlements, silver dollar, 1904B (KM.25), 1920
(KM.33). Uncirculated. (2)

$200

4825*
Straits Settlements, silver dollar, 1907 (KM.26). Brilliant,
uncirculated, scarce.

$250

4826
Straits Settlements, silver twenty cents 1916B, 1919B, 1927
(KM.30, 30a, 30b). Toned, nearly uncirculated. (3)

$300

4827
Straits Settlements, silver fifty cents 1920 (KM.35.1). Nearly
uncirculated, scarce.

$100

4828+
Straits Settlements, silver fifty cents 1920, with dot below
bust, (KM.35.2). Extremely fine and very rare.

$600



4829*
Sudan, Abdullah Ibn Mohammed, AH1311 (1893) base
metal ten piastres, grooved edge (KM.6). Red and grey

brown, good very fine.
$100

4830*

Switzerland, Basel, silver thaler, obv. arms divide date, rev.
eagle left, 1621 (D.4599; KM.A66). Mount removed from
edge, fine.

$250
Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.

4831*
Switzerland, St.Gallen, silver thaler, obv. standing bear,
rev. crowned double eagle, 1621 (D.4677; KM.61). Nearly

fine.

Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.

$150

4832*

Switzerland, Zurich City, thaler, 1768 (KM.150; Dav.1789).
Horizontal die breaks on the obverse, sepia toned and well
struck, rubbing on high points, otherwise extremely fine

and scarce.

$500
In a slab by NGC as AUSS.

4833*
Switzerland, Bern, silver half thaler, obv. climbing bear, rev.
cross with ornamentation in angles, 1679 (KM.151). Very
fine and scarce.

$100

Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.

4834*
Switzerland, Basel, silver third thaler, obv. inscription and
value, rev. winged dragon with arms, 1766 (KM.167). Nearly
extremely fine and very scarce.

$150

Ex R.]J.Sewell Collection.

4835*
Switzerland, Basel, silver thaler, obv. value with wreath, rev.
basilisk with shield, 1765 (D.1754; KM.169). Fine.

$80

Ex R.]J.Sewell Collection.

4836*
Switzerland, Bern, five batzen, 1826, obv. arms with bear,

rev. cross and legend (KM.196.1). Nearly extremely fine.
$100



4837
Switzerland, Aargau, five batzen, 1826 (KM.23); Bern, five
batzen, 1826 (KM.196.1); Bern, two and a half batzen, 1826
(KM.195.1). Extremely fine. (3)

$150

Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.

4838
Switzerland, a good selection of billon and base metal
coinage from the Cantons of Aargau, Appenzell, Basel,
Bern, Freiburg, Geneva, Graubunden, Neuchatel, Schwyz,
Solothurn, St.Gallen, Ticino, Vaud, Zurich, ranging from
the 1700s to 1900s. Fine - extremely fine. (32)

$250

Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.

4839

Switzerland, an interesting collection of base silver coinage

from Cantons of Aargau, Appenzell, Basel, Bern, Glarus,

Luzern, Neuchatel, Schwyz, Thurgau, Vaud, Zug, ranging

from the 1500s to 1800s. Very good - extremely fine. (20)
$150

Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.

4840*
Switzerland, silver five francs, Shooting Festival
Commemorative, Stans in Nidwalden, 1861 (D.380;
KM.X.S6). Extremely fine.

$200

Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.

4841*
Switzerland, silver five francs, 1865, Shooting Festival
Commemorative, Schaffhausen, 1865 (D.382; KM.X.S8).
Light toning, extremely fine.

$160

Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.

4842%
Switzerland, silver five francs, Shooting Festival
Commemorative, Zug, 1869 (D.384; KM.X.S10). Extremely

fine.
$200

Ex R.]J.Sewell Collection.

4843
Switzerland, silver five francs, Shooting Festival
Commemorative, St.Gallen, 1874 (D.386; KM.X.S512).
Extremely fine.

$120

Ex R.]J.Sewell Collection.



4844*
Switzerland, silver five francs, Shooting Festival
Commemorative, Fribourg, 1881 (D.389; KM.X.S15). Few
minor scratches, otherwise extremely fine.

$100
Ex R.].Sewell Collection.

4845*
Switzerland, silver five francs, Shooting Festival
Commemorative, Bern, 1885 (D.391; KM.X.S517). Nearly
uncirculated.

$150
Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.

4846
Switzerland, silver five francs, Commemorative Coinage,
Federal Festival in Fribourg 1934B (KM.X.S18),
Confederation Armament 1936B (KM.41), Zurich Exposition
1939B (KM.43), 65th Anniversary of Confederation 1941B
(KM.44), 500th Anniversary Battle of St.Jakob 1944B
(KM.45), Swiss Constitution Centennial 1948B (KM.48),
Red Cross Centennial 1963 (KM.51). Extremely fine. (7)
$120
Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.

4847

Switzerland, Confederation coinage, a good selection of
silver and base metal coins from the 19th and 20th century,
a few items of note, one rappen, 1894B (KM.1); five rappen,
1872B (KM.5); ten rappen, 1895B (KM.27); half franc,
1851A (KM.8); Helvetian Republic, half batzen, 1799 (KM.
AS). Very good - uncirculated. (23)

$200
Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.
4848*
Switzerland, five rappen, 1850 (KM.5). Very fine.
$50
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4849*
Switzerland, billon ten rappen, obv. shield within sprigs, rev.
value within wreath, 1873 (KM.6). Uncirculated.

$120

Private purchase from Spink Australia 1982, Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.

4850*
Switzerland, twenty rappen, 1859B (KM.7). Lightly toned,
uncirculated.

$100

In a slab by NGC as MS63.

Ex S.Sinnathuray Collection.

4851*

Switzerland, silver half franc, 1850A, with peripheral die

breaks on reverse (KM.8). Toned, virtually uncirculated.
$250

In a slab by PCGS as MS63.

4852
Switzerland, one franc, 1851A, 1861B-1967B (some dates
missing) (KM.24) (61), 1968B, 1968, 1969B, 1970, 1973,
1974, 1980 (KM.24a.1) (7). Very good - extremely fine.
(68)

$300

Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.

4853
Switzerland, silver two francs, 1860B (KM.10a), 1863B
(KM.10a), 1878B, 1879B, 1886B, 1894B, 1907B, 19098,
1911B (2), 1913B, 1920B, 1921B, 1922B, 1928B, 1936B,
1939B, 1940B, 1941B, 1943B (2), 1944B, 1945B, 1955B,
1957B, 1958B, 1960B, 1961B, 1963B, 1964B (2), 1965,
1967 (KM.21). Very good - nearly uncirculated. (33)

$450

Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.



4854+
Switzerland, silver five francs, 1907B (D.392; KM.34). Very

fine.
$150

Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.

4855%
Switzerland, silver five francs, 1926B (D.394; KM.38).
Nearly extremely fine.

$120

Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.

4856
Switzerland, silver five francs, 1923B, 1932B, 1933B, 19358,
19398, 1949B, 1950B, 1953B, 1954B, 19658, 1966B, 1967B
(2), 1969B (KM.40) (14); five francs, 1968B (KM.40a.1).
Very fine - uncirculated. (15)

$200

Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.

4857
Switzerland, five francs, Commemorative coinage, 1974
(KM.52), 1975 (KM.53), 1976 (KM.54), 1977 (KM.55),
1978 (KM.56), Einstein Portrait 1979 (KM.57), Einstein
Formula 1979 (KM.58), 1980 (KM.59), 1981 (KM.60),
1982 (KM.61), 1983 (KM.62), 1984 (KM.63), 1985
(KM.64), 1986B (KM.65), 1987B (KM.66), 1988B (KM.67).
Uncirculated. (16)

$150

Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.

4858
Switzerland, silver fifty francs, Zurich Field Shoot in
Oberhasli 1984 (KM.S22), Uri Festival in Altdorf 1985
(KM.24). Uncirculated - FDC. (2)

$100

Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.
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